
 
 

CONTRACT #28 

RFS # 327.01-02026  

Edison # 23288 
 

Department of Environment 

and Conservation 

Tennessee State Parks  

 

 

VENDOR:   

Megasys Hospitality Systems, 

Inc. 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Ray Register *Contact 

Phone: 
532-0216 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 
Jenny Howard 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 
23288 RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 32701-02026 
*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

10/1/2010 
*Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

9/30/2015 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

February 1, 2015 

*Department Submitting: Environment and Conservation 
*Division: Tennessee State Parks 

*Date Submitted: November 26, 2014 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Megasys Hospitality Systems, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,400,000.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:  2011 FY:  2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY 2016 
$ 191,000 $ 263,000 $ 277,500 $ 293,500 $ 300,000 $ 75,000 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:  2011 FY:  2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY 2016 
$ 148,032 $ 207,699 $ 222,300 $ 239,696 $ 85,696 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The contract allocation included 

contingency funds for possible 

modifications and system recovery, which 

have not been needed.  The remaining 

unused funds are expected to be used 

during the amended contract period. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$1,640,000.00 Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Not Applicable  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) The original award was by RFP.  
Because of the state’s investment in the 

system, including training of 
approximately 350 employees using the 
system, and to provide continuity of 
service, the agency procured 2 
subsequent noncompetitive contracts  

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$1,400,000 
The cost was determined by combining 
the monthly maintenance and support 
charge for 60 months with contingencies 
for charges for modifications, training, 
and system recovery services.   

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

Because the agency has been using the 
system/vendor for 13 years, we did not 
attempt to identify alternatives at the 
time the vendor was hired.   
The agency intends to develop an RFP 
for a contract to begin June 2017 that 
would provide systems to handle all 
revenue management operations.   

 
 



 9

Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Invoice Date Fiscal Year

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1409 12/1/2010 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1433 12/8/2010 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1449 1/11/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1469 1/31/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1506 3/3/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1528 3/31/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1587 5/9/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1598 5/31/2011 2011

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1634 7/1/2011 2011

148032.000



 12

Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Invoice Date Fiscal Year

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1661 7/29/2011 2012

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1743 9/14/2011 2012

16448.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1782 9/29/2011 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1941 11/17/2011 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-1988 12/7/2011 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 102020 1/5/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2043 1/31/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2087 3/14/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2107 4/2/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2127 5/1/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2161 6/5/2012 2012

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2186 7/3/2012 2012

207699.000



12

Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Invoice Date Fiscal Year

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2210 7/31/2012 2013

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2230 9/7/2012 2013

17595.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2298 10/3/2012 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2351 11/6/2012 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2375 12/5/2012 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2416 1/8/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2443 2/5/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2458 3/1/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2519 3/28/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2520 5/1/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2521 5/31/2013 2013

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2522 6/14/2013 2013

222300.000



 16

Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Invoice Date Fiscal Year

1625.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2927 11/25/2013 2014

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2523 7/31/2013 2014

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2524 8/27/2013 2014

18835.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2525 10/1/2013 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2526 11/5/2013 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2527 12/12/2013 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-2528 1/13/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3024 1/28/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3058 2/18/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3086 3/20/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3125 5/2/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3184 6/4/2014 2014

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3227 6/13/2014 2014

239696.000



 10

Sum Merchandise AmtEdison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Invoice Date Fiscal Year

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3272 7/23/2014 2015

5000.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3303 7/23/2014 2015

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3363 8/29/2014 2015

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3418 9/30/2014 2015

20174.000 0000000000000000000023288 0000077980 Megasys Hospitality Systems 10-3456 11/4/2014 2015

85696.000





12-20-14 REQUEST-OIR 

1 of 2 

 

OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  

TO : Mark Rampey, OIR Contracts 
Department of Finance & Administration 

E-mail : Mark.Rampey@tn.gov     

FROM : Ray Register 

E-mail : Ray.T.Register@tn.gov 

DATE : November 14, 2013 

RE : Request for OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement  

 

Applicable RFS # 32701-02026 

OIR Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 

 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Office for Information Resources (OIR) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that OIR is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate OIR endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency Department of Environment and Conservation 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Ray Register, 532-0216, ray.t.register@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 

Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to OIR.  Special Contract Reques ts and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  OIR is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 

  Special Contract Request  

  Amendment Request  

  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  

 Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 

mailto:Mark.Rampey@tn.gov


12-20-14 REQUEST-OIR 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 32701-02026 

To avoid delay of OIR pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to OIR.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact OIR Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) :  Ken Bernhardt 

 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        

 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   

Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 

identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 

 

The amendment will extend the term of the contract through June 2017 to coincide with 
the expiration of the agency’s contract with Rev’d Up, Inc., for online campsite and cabin 
reservations.  (A draft rule exception request for a contract term exceeding 60  months 
further explaining the need for this term extension is attached.)  

The amendment will also add the contractor’s MegaLynx online booking engine to the 
existing hospitality management system. 

 
 



11-20-13 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Request Tracking # 32701-02026 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Environment and Conservation 

2. Contractor Megasys Hospitality Systems, Inc. 

3. Contract # FA1133522 

4. Proposed Amendment # 1 

5. Edison ID # 23288 

6. Contract Begin Date 10/1/2010 

7. Current Contract End Date  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

9/30/2015 

8. Proposed Contract End Date  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

6/17/2017 

9. Current Maximum Contract Cost  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

$ 1,400,000.00 

10. Proposed Maximum Contract Cost  
– with ALL options to extend exercised 

$ 1,640,000.00 

11. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

12. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

14. Explanation Need for the Proposed Amendment 

Tennessee State Parks has contracted with Megasys Hospitality Systems, Inc., for more than 13 
years to provide hospitality management software and services at the six resort parks.  In June 2012 
the agency entered into a contract with Rev’d Up, Inc., to provide an online campsite and cabin 
reservation system, golf course and marina management system, and point-of-sale system services 
across the entire state parks system.   

Extending the term of the Megasys contract to coincide with the expiration of the Rev’d Up contract 
will enable the agency to develop an RFP for a contract to begin in June of 2017 that would include 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-20-13 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Request Tracking # 32701-02026 

all of the services currently provided by the two contractors.  A single contractor providing systems 
to handle all revenue management operations will eliminate conflicts and complexities of using 
multiple systems at resort parks and across the state and bring greater efficiency to financial 
reporting for these operations. 

The amendment also provides for the addition of booking services for resort park inns to be 
provided by Megasys through its MegaLynx component.  MegaLynx will provide services currently 
provided by NIC Inc. (the state’s web portal vendor) at the same charge per transaction.  The 
MegaLynx component is a full-featured web-booking engine designed to enhance the guest 
experience and ease of booking and provides substantially increased functionality compared with 
the current reservation system provided by NIC.  In today’s travel and hospitality environment, our 
guests expect the expanded search options and intuitive feel MegaLynx will provide.  MegaLynx will 
also provide back-end revenue management features not currently available, including rate-yield 
analysis, promotions, market tracking, guest tracking, reporting, marketing, and emailing guests in 
real time. 

15. Name & Address of the Contractor’s Principal Owner(s)  
– NOT required for a TN state education institution 

Mark Jewart, 4770 S. Harvard Ave., Suite 300, Tulsa, OK 74135 

16. Evidence Contractor’s Experience & Length Of Experience Providing the Goods or Services 

Megasys has satisfactorily met the state’s contract requirements since August 2000 and has 
consistently demonstrated expertise in the development, implementation, and management of the 
hospitality management system.  The department is extremely satisfied with the contractor’s 
responsiveness and ability to interpret our business requirements.  According to the company’s 
website, the proposed contractor began providing hospitality system services in December 1990. 

17. Efforts to Identify Reasonable, Competitive, Procurement Alternatives 

The agency has been using the system for 13 years.  Consequently, we did not attempt to identify 
alternatives at this time.  The agency intends to develop an RFP for a contract to begin June 2017 
that would provide systems to handle all revenue management operations.   

18. Justification   

When resort park cabin operations moved from NIC to the Rev’d Up online booking site, cabin 
reservations increased from 1034 reservations between July 2012 through March 2013, to 1926 cabin 
reservations between July 2013 and March 2014.  That is an 86% increase in web reservations, which 
clearly shows our guests enjoy the enhanced web reservation experience.  Through February of 
2014 Resort cabin revenues have increased by $324,000, from $1.2M to over $1.52M.  That is a 21% 
increase over prior year revenues for resort cabins.  A commensurate increase in the inn room 
reservations would generate an additional $755,000 for the resort inns. 

Agency Head Signature and Date  – MUST be signed by the ACTUAL agency head as detailed on the current 

Signature Certification.  Signature by an authorized signatory is acceptable only in documented circumstances 

 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32701-00520 23288 FA1133522 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Megasys Hospitality Systems, Inc. 77980 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Addition of service components, extend term, and increase maximum liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          6/17/2016 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 240,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2011 150,000.00                   150,000.00 

2012 208,000.00                   208,000.00 

2013 223,000.00                   223,000.00 

2014 240,000.00                   240,000.00 

2015 259,000.00                   259,000.00 

2016 280,000.00                   280,000.00 

2017 280,000.00                   280,000.00 

TOTAL: 1,640,000.00                   1,640,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

EN00000065 70803000 

        327.12 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT FA1133522 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Environment and Conservation, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Megasys Hospitality Systems, 
Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following is added as Contract section A.13. 
 

A.13. The Contractor shall provide the MegaLynx Web/Mobile/Facebook booking engine add-
on for the six (6) resort parks currently using Portfolio HMS. 

 
2. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
B. CONTRACT PERIOD: 
 
 This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning October 1, 2010, and ending on 

June 17, 2017.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall 
have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed 
within this specified contract period. 

 
3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed One Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($1,640,000.00).  The 
payment rates in Section C.3 and the Travel Compensation provided in Section C.4.shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of the 
Contractor's obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment 
required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the 
Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 
4. Contract section C.3.b is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description 

Amount 

(per compensable increment) 

10/01/10-
09/30/11 

10/01/11-
09/30/12 

10/01/12–
09/30/13 

10/01/13–
09/30/14 

10/01/14–
06/17/17 

Maintenance, upgrades and 24x7 
support (ref. Sections A.2, A.3, 
A.4, A.5 

$16,448 
per month 

$17,595 
per month 

$18,835 
per month 

$20,174 
per month 

$20,174 
per month 

State requested modifications or 
customizations performed at the 
Contractor’s location 
(ref. Section A.6) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 

$250 
per hour  

($100 
minimum) 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

2 

State requested modifications or 
training performed by the 
Contractor at State Park sites 
(ref. Section A.6) 

$250 
per hour 

$258 
per hour 

$266 
per hour 

$274 
per hour 

$282 
per hour 

Recovery services — normal 
business hours (ref. Section A.7) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

$200 
per hour  

($50 
minimum) 

Recovery services — after normal 
business hours (ref. Section A.7) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

$300 
per hour  

($75 
minimum) 

Touchscreen point of sale 
workstation (ref. Section A.9) 

$3,024 
each 

$3,326 
each 

$3,659 
each 

$4,025 
each 

$4,427 
each 

Credit card reader (ref. Section 
A.10) 

$168 
each 

$185 
each 

$203 
each 

$224 
each 

$246 
each 

Receipt Printer (ref. Section A.11) 
$708 
each 

$779 
each 

$857 
each 

$942 
each 

$1,037 
each 

Kitchen Printer (ref. Section A.12) 
$840 
each 

$924 
each 

$1,016 
each 

$1,118 
each 

$1,230 
each 

Web/Mobile/Facebook 
Reservations 

    
$2.50 
each 

  
 
7. Contract section C.5.a is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

a. The Contractor shall submit invoices no more often than monthly, with all necessary 
supporting documentation, to: 
 
Tennessee State Parks, William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower, 2

nd
 Floor, 312 Rosa L. 

Parks Ave., Nashville, TN 32743 
 
8. Contract Section E.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation.  Any such communications, regardless of 
method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate 
mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such 
other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 
 
The State: 
 
Mike Robertson 
Director of Operations 
Tennessee State Parks 
2

nd
 Floor, 312 Rosa L. Parks Ave. 

Nashville, TN 37243 
Telephone #  615-532-0434 
FAX #  615-532-0732 
Mike.Robertson@tn.gov 

The Contractor: 
 
Mark Jewart, President 
Megasys Hospitality Systems, Inc. 
5800 E. Skelly Dr. Suite 600 
Tulsa, OK 74135 
Telephone # 918-743-0100 
FAX #  918-743-9876 
mjewart@megasyshms.com 
 

 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be 
considered effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
7.  The following is added as Contract section E.5. 
 



11-20-13 AMEND-K 

3 

E.5 Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration.  The Contractor shall be registered with 
the Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This 
registration requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective February 1, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

MEGASYS HOSPITALITY SYSTEMS, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION: 

 

ROBERT J. MARTINEAU, JR., COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

















bg17199
Typewritten Text
23288


























